Rule 2,33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of Administrators' proposals

Name of Company

Inman & Co (Electiicat) Limited

Company number

03902678

Inthe
High Cownt of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Registy

Court case number
501 of 2012

Howatd Smith
KPMG LLP

I The Embankment
Newlle Stiect Neville Stieet
Leeds Leeds

LSI 4DW L8] dDW
United Kingdom Umited Kingdom

KPMG LLP

Mark Granvalle Firnun

[ The Embankment

Paul Andrew Filut
KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Sucel
Leeds

LS1 4DW

Umted Kingdom

attach a copy ol our proposals m respect of the admunstratton of the Company,

A copy ol these propasals was sent to all known creditors on 24 May 2012

Signed
Jow dmimstrator
Dated 22 May 2012
Contact Details:
You do nol have to give any contact inforntauion Richard Starkey
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Campames KPMGLLP

House to contact you of there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to
researchers of the publte record

|

25/05/2012 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

1 The Embanbkment
Neville Street
Lecds

LS1 4DW

Tel 0113 231 3079

DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange

When you have completed and stgned this form, please send it to the Regstrar of Compantes ot -

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardi[T CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Cardift




Inman & Co. (Electrical) Limited - in
Administration

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986

KPMG LLP
18 May 2012

HS\GB\RS

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




Inman & Co., (Electrical) Limuted i adnumstration
Repori 1o Creduors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

Notice: About these Proposals

These Proposals have been prepared by Howard Smith, Mark Firmin and Paul Fhint, the
Joint Administrators of Inman & Co. (Electrical) Limited, solely to comply with their
statutory duty under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay
before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the
administration order, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

These Proposals have not been prepared 1in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in Inman & Co. (Electrical) Limited.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these Proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relted upon as gmdance as 1o the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on these Proposals for any purpose or in any context
other than under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at its
own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume
any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these Proposals

Howard Smuth 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association. Mark Firmin and Paunl Flint are authorised to act as Insolvency
Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for Inman & Co. (Electiical) Limited and contract
without personal liability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person m respect of these Proposal
or the conduct of the administration.

Sce Nolice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




e znsc

Inman & Co (Elecirical) Luntted i admuustration

Report ta Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Inselvency Act 1986

Glossary

Admunistration Order

Agents or Edward
Symmons

the Company

the Directors

HMRC
IA 86
IR 86

Joint Admunistrators

KPMG
RBSIF or the Bank
ROT

Solicttors or DLA

18 May 2012

The Administration Order granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry, in respect of Inman
& Co. (Electrical) Limited on 5 April 2012 Court
Admunistration Order number 501 of 2012

Edward Symmons LLP

Inman & Co. (Electrical) Limited

(Company registered number 03902678)

Sally Belinda Brown, Stephan Hollingshead, Richard Mark
Lobar, Peter Norman Edward Wright, Christopher Charles
Wnight and Charles Lawience Hastings Wright

HM Revenue & Customs

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Howard Smith, Mark Firmin, and Paul Flint of KPMG LLP, 1
The Embankment, Neville Street, Leeds LS1 4DW

KPMG LLP
Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance Ltd
Retention of Title

DLA Piper UK LLP

See Nouce About these Proposals  All nghis reserved




corcl

Inman & Co (Clectrical) Limited m adommistration
Report 1o Creditors pursiant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

18 May 2012
Contents
1 Introduction 1
2 Background 1
3 Events leading to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators 2
4 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
administration 3
5 Other matters 7
6 Estimated outcome for creditors 7
7 Joint Administrators’ time costs 8
8 Statement of Affairs 9
9 Creditors’ meeting 9
10  Future conduct of the administration 10
11  Administrators’ proposals 11

Appendices

L. Statutory information

2. Administiators’ time costs as at 18 May 2012

3. Administiators’ charge out rates

4. Receipts and Payments account for the period to 18 May 2012
3. Directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 5 Apiil 2012

See Nouce About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




Iiman & Co (Electrical) Limuted in adnnnustration
Report to Creditors pursiant te Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl o the Insolvency Act 1956
18 May 2012

Introduction

Howard Smuth, Mark Granville Firmin and Paul Flint of KPMG LLP were appointed as
Joint Admunistrators of the Company by RBSIF, who hold a qualifying floating charge
over the Company’s assets, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the IA 86 on 5
Apnl 2012,

The notice of appointment, Form 2.6B, was lodged at the Leeds District Registry on 5
April 2012 and the Joint Administrators were duly appointed.

Howard Smith is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association,

Mark Fiimin and Paul Flint are authorised to act as insolvency practitioneis by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales,

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the IA 86 the functions of the
Jomnt Administrators may be exercised by either or both of them

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the 1A 86 the Joint Admnistrators
now set out their proposals for achieving the purpose of the admunistration and for the
conduct of the admimstration,

This report also includes certain information requmred to be provided to creditors in
accordance with Rule 2.33 of IR 86.

The appropriate statutory information 1s set out in Appendix 1.

Please note that unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this report and appendices are
stated net of VAT.

If you have any quertes m relation to the report please contact Richard Starkey of my
office on 0113 231 3079.

Background

History of the Company

Inman & Co, (Electrical) Limited was incorporated on 5 January 2000 under the name
Festeasy Limited. Prior to this the business operated through a different legal entity
known as Inman & Co (Electrical) Limted.

Inman & Co (Electrical) Limited was established 1n 1964, originally serving the Sheffield

area before expanding to first cover the North of England and then nationwide via
warehouses 1n Sheffield, Bristol and London.

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghis reserved 1




bz
Inman & Co (Electrical) Linuted 1 administration

Report to Creditors purseani to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

The Company primanly worked with customers in the leisure industry as well as public
bodies including hospitals, contractors and education authorities. The Company also
supplied independent retailers across the UK and was the principle distributor for Phulips
Consumer Electronics to the retal trade.

In addition, the Company also supplied electncal products under its own brand name, In-
Cuisine

The Company restructured its senior management team in 2006 with Michael McHale
being appointed as Chief Executive and Stephen Hollingshead as deputy Chief Executive.

The Company’s accounts show a fall in turnover from £25.2 million in the year ending 31
March 2010 to £19.8 mullion in the year ending 31 March 2011. This fall was due to
continuing price erosion and ncreased competition within the industry In this period the
Company's gross profit margin also fell from 12.3% to 10.1%.

Events leading to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators

In addition to the fall in turnover and deterioration 1 margins mentioned at section 2
above, the Company was also suffering cash flow difficulties and was under pressure
from suppliers to pay outstanding debts.

The Company directors identified the business could not survive without substantial new
investment or a merger. With turnover falling, decreasing margins and due to a relatively
fixed oveihead base, continued frading of the business had become unprofitable.
Accordingly, the directors identified a possible purchaser for the business and entered
into discussions 1n relation to a solvent sale to ensure the Company’s survival as a going
concern; unfortunately this sale fell away during the week ending 23 March 2012,

Due to impending cash flow problems, KPMG LLP were subsequently engaged to assist
the Company with an accelerated marketing exercise, directly targeting parties who were
likely to be interested in either acquirmg or funding the business. Despite circulating
details to over 50 potential investors, no sertous mterest was received and the directors
concluded that there was little option other than for the Company to be placed mto
Admunistration

Sce Nouce Abom inese Proposals - All nghts resened 2




4.1

4.2

fcbilai
Imman & Co (Electrical) Lonited m administration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
administration

Purpose of the administration

Paragraph 3 of Schedule Bi to IA 86 states that the administrator of a company must
perform his functions with the objective of:

(a2) rescuing the company as a going concern; or

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the company were wound up; or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
g prop
preferential creditors.

The Joint Administrators concluded that the Company could not be rescued as a going
concern, as defined in objective (a) due to its ongoing losses and substantial liabilities.

The Joint Administrators’ objective is therefore (b); achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

Initial strategy

Upon their appointment, the Joint Administiators and their representatives attended the
Company’s leasehold premises in Sheffield, Bristol and London to secure the sites,
address the employees and to take control of the business. The Jomt Administrators
undertook an initial review of the Company’s position with regards to stock levels and
ROT issues at the three sites.

Following the initial review, the Joint Administrators’ concluded that returns to creditors
as a whole would be maximised if the Company ceased to trade upon the Joint
Administrators’ appointment. A controlled disposal of the stock could then be carred out
while we sought to collect out the book debt ledger.

However, it was evident that a significant amount of stock held at the Company’s
premises was subject to ROT and as a result it was essential that the stock was identified
and split very quickly between that owned by the Company and that which was subject to
potential ROT claims.

Of the stock held at the Company's three premises of approximately £2.6 million at cost,
it was identified that around £1 6 million was potentially subject to ROT, this left stock of
approximately £10 mullion at cost which was potentiailly reahisable. The Joint
Administrators remained in occupation of the Company’s premuses 1n order to undertake
formal valuations, maximise recoveries from the Company's principle assets and to

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 3




43

A
Inman & Co (Electrical) Limited 1 adomumstration

Repor1 to Creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

market these for sale. Continued occupation of the premises also allowed the Company’s
credit control function to be mantained which greatly assisted with debtor collections.

The majority of the Company’s 73 employees were made redundant with the exception of
15 members of staff who were retained across the three sites to assist the Admumstrators
in dealing with the high volume of stock currently in the warehouses, and to assist with
the managed wind down of the business. Seven staff are currently retained to finalise this
process.

The Company’s main assets at the date of appointment were as follows,
» Book debts — The Company’s book debt ledger, as per the Company's records,

showed an outstanding balance of £2,594,793 on appointment. The Company’s
book debts are coveled by the Bank’s security. Further details are provided at

section 6.

. Motor vehicles - At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment the
Company had in its possession 24 motor vehicles comprising 11 cars and 13
vans.

» Two of the vans were held on hire purchase agreements. Settlement
figures have been obtained from the finance company and it is apparent
that there is no equity in the agreements, thetefore these vehicles have
been returned.

*  Four of the cars and five of the vans were held on hire agreements
These vehicles were returned to the hire companies shortly after the
appointment of the Joint Administrators.

® The remaining vehicles will be removed from the Company’s premises
and will be sold by Edward Symmons by way of private treaty or through
an auction expected to be finalised in June 2012.

. Office furnitme and equipment, plant and machinery, business equipment and
portable site tools are to be sold by Edward Symmons by way of private treaty or
at an auction to be finalised 1n June 2012.

. Goodwill and intellectual property — The goodwill in the Company's name, the
Company’s own brand name “In-Cuisine”, websites and the Company’s customer
hist are currently 1n the process of being marketed for sale,

Sale of business and stock

Following discussions with management and a review of internal KPMG databases, the
Joint Administrators held discussions with a number of potentially interested parties, six
of which attended the premises to inspect the Company’s assets although none expressed
a direct interest in acquiring the Company as a going concern, the majority were either
interested in the Company’s stock, certain assets on a break-up basis or the customer lists

Sec Nouce Aboutthese Proposals  All nghts resened 4




4.4

4.5
4.5.1

4.5.2

453

454

Inman & Co (Electrical) Linted m administration
Report to Creditars pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to ihe Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

As at 18 May 2012 bulk sales of stock with a cost value of £593,374 to three partres had
been completed, for total consideration of £276,778. The Joint Administrators had been
advised by their Agents that these offers should be accepted as they represented the best
outcome for creditors. In addition other stock sales totalling £38,940 have been
completed, of which £9,975 plus VAT has been paid into the Company’s pre appointment
account and so are not shown on the Recepts and Payments account. This leaves only
residual stock with a cost value of £344,137 sull to reahise subject to finalising remaining
ROT clamms. The remaining stock will be marketed by the Joint Admunistrators Agents
and sold by private treaty or as part of an online auction ncluding the Company’s
remainng assets, plant and machinery and fixtures and fittings

Marketing of the Company’s own brand name “In-Cuisine”, the Company’s customer list
and web address 1s still ongoing.

Receipts and payments

The following formation provides a brief description of the Receipts and Payments
Account to 18 May 2012, attached as Appendix 4.

Receipts
Furniture and equipment
Funds of £120 have been received in relation to a private treaty sale of a Company laptop.

Motor Vehicles

To date £37,500 has been received in relation to the sale of the Company's cars, These
assets were marketed for sale by the Joint Admunistrators’ Agents,

Nine vehicles remam to be realised.

Stock

Total stock sales of £315,718 are detatled in Section 4,3. Funds of £105,527 remain with
our Solicitors and are therefore not shown on the receipts and payments account. Of these
sales £9,975 was paid into the Company’s pre appointment account in error and will be
transferred to the Joint Adminmistrators account shortly.

Book Debts

As detmled in section 4.2, the Company’s debtors’ ledger at the date of appointment had a
gross book value of £2,594,793.

The Company were provided with an invoice discounting facility by RBSIF, who hold a
qualifying floating charge over the assets of the Company. RBSIF were owed £855,658
as at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators, including management fees
of £160,826.

See Nolice, About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 5



4.5.5

4.5.6

4.5.7

4.6
4.6.1

4.6.2

4.6.3

4.6.4

A
Inman & Co (Electrical) Linuted in adnunistration

Repoi to Credrtors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 10 the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

The Joint Administrators have had confirmation from RBSIF that they have received
sufficient realisattons to discharge their debt in full.

The remaining book debts will be collected by KPMG’s Receivables Realisation Group,
who estimate that a total of circa £300,000 1n excess of the sum due to RBSIF will be
realised. Realisations in excess of the sum due to RBSIF at the date of appointment
currently totai £110,407 which RBSIF continue to hold. Book debts of £26,627 have been
paid to the Joint Administrators directly.

Stock Handling Fee

As detailed 1n Section 4.2, on the appointment of the Joint Administrators, a large
proportion of the stock held by the Company was subject to potential ROT claims. The
Joint Admunistrators incurred substantial holding costs, including but not limited to rent,
non-domestic rates, msurance, utilities, and staff costs whilst holding and dealing with the
third party stock that was subject to such claims,

Consequently suppliers were charged a handling fee to cover a proportion of these costs
and to date £19,936 has been received in respect of these stock handling fees,

Cash at bank

Funds of £8,205 are currently held in the Company’s pre appointment current account and
will be transferred to the Joint Administrators account shortly.

Other Receipts

To date, other receipts totalling £9 have been received. £6 tn relation to petty cash and £3
of bank interest

Payments
Forklift truck hire
Payments totalling £585 have been made in relation to continued hire of forklift trucks-

Retention of Title settlement
To date £537 has been paid in settlement of ROT claims.

Wind-down Payments

As was mentioned in section 4.2 above the Joint Administrators conducted a managed
wind-down of the Company while realising the Company’s assets. During this period
wages of £24,580 have been paid to retained staff, In additton £639 was paid n order to
ensure the continuation of telephone and data services for the Company's three sites to
comply with the Joint Administrators health and safety and inswiance responsibilities

Subcontractor Costs

Subcontiactors have been paid £2,957 for their assistance with the managed wind-down
of the Company.

See Notiee About these Proposals Al nghts reserved 6



4.6.5

4.6.6

6.1

6.2

Inman & Co (Electrical) Linuted in adnurustration
Report (0 Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

Rent

A payment of £8,515 has been made 1n retation to the Joint Administrators continued
occupation of the Company’s leasehold premises

Other Payments

In addition to the above, Statutory advertising of £278, bank charges of £440,
irrecoverable VAT of £107 and sundry expenses of £216 have been paid

Other matters

EC Regulations will apply to the administration and the proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings
2000 The Company’s registered office and centre of main interest is in the United
Kingdom.

This means that the adminmstration will be conducted accordmg to UK Insolvency
legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State.

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

As mentioned previously, RBSIF have the benefit of a debenture dated 30 Qctober 2008
providing a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets.

The amount outstanding to the bank at the date of appointment was approximately
£855,658 (including interest and charges).

The Bank have confirmed they have recovered their lending in full.

The Joint Administrators’ Solicitors, DLA Piper UK LLP, have reviewed the Bank’s
debenture and confirmed its validity.

Preferential creditors

As detailed above, following a review of the Company’s position the Joint Administrators
took the decision to cease trading and perform an orderly wind down of the Company.
As a result the majority of the Company’s employees have been made redundant, The
Joint Admimistrators are currently in the process of assessing the level of preferential
claims against the Company and current estimates show that the claims in respect of
holiday pay and wage arrears will be circa £55,027. The Joint Administrators currently

See Notice About these Proposals Al nghts reserved




6.3

6.4

Inman & Co (Electrical} Limited i admuusiration
Report to Credutors pursitant io Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

anticipate that there will be sufficient funds available to make a distribution to the
preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Oider 2003 does apply in this case as the
security held by the Bank was created after 15 September 2003. The piescribed part is
calculated as a percentage of the Company's net property The Company’s net property 1s
the net amount available to the floating charge holder(s) after the payment of costs and
preferential creditors.

Given that a large proportion of the Company’s remaining assets are compnised of
outstanding book debts, it is currently uncertain as to whether theie will be sufficieiit
funds available, following the payment of costs of the admimstration and having made a
distribution to the Company’s preferential creditors, to enable a prescribed part
distributton.

Unsecured creditors
The director's statement of affairs details unsecured creditors of £4,044,171.

Due to a large proporticn of the remaining Company assets being outstanding book debits,

the Joint Administrators are currently unable to confirm as to whether sufficient funds
will be recovered to make a distribution to the Company’s unsecured creditors.

Joint Administrators’ time costs

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2,106 of the IR 86.
Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals
publication, A Creditor’s Guide to Administrators fees, which can be found at:

http//www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/technical librm y/SIPS/STP%209%20E&W .pdf,

However, 1f you are unable to access thus guide and would like a copy, please contact
Richard Starkey on 0113 231 3079.

Since the date of the Joint Admmistrators appointment to 18 May 2012, the Jomt
Admimstrators and their staff have incurred time costs of £248,298 representing 1,008
hours at an average rate of £246 per hour. This includes time spent by KPMG LLP
Pension, HSE, Tax and VAT specialists.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, a detmled breakdown of these

costs 15 attached at Appendix 2, and details of KPMG LLP charge out rates for each grade
of staff is attached at Appendix 3.

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghis reserved 8




Inman & Co (Electrical) Lumited i administration
Report to Creduors pursuant te Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

The Joint Administrators’ proposals include a resolution to draw remuneration from time
to time, on the basis of time properly spent by them and their staff in dealing with the
matlers arising in the administration, at KPMG LLP charge out rates.

In the event a creditors commuttee is not formed, in accordance with Rule 2.106 of the IR
86, the Joint Admunistrators remuneration may be fixed by the approval of the Company’s
secured and preferential creditors.

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretartal staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of time spent. The cost of staff employed in central admnisiration functions is
not charged ditectly to this assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out
rates.

Please note that the Joint Administiators have not drawn any fees to date.

In addition, the Joint Administrators do not intend to draw any pre appointment time costs
incuned prior to the Joint Admimstrators® appointment from the Company’s assets.

Statement of Affairs

Stephan Hollingshead, a director of the Company has provided a statement of affais for
the Company as at the date of our appointment, 5 April 2012,

A copy of the statement of affairs 1s attached at Appendix 5. It should be noted that the
figures provided are those of the Directors and the Joint Adnunistrators hold no
responsibility for their factual accuracy.

No order has been made to limit the disclosure of information regarding the Company's
position.

Creditors’ meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B to the IA 86, a meeting of creditors will
be held at 12:00 noon on the 11 June 2012 at the offices of KPMG LLP, | The
Embankment, Neville Street, Leeds, LS1 4DW. A notice of the meeting 1s enclosed with
this report.

Cieditors wishing to attend the meeting should lodge a completed proxy form together
with a statement of claim on the business day prior to the meeting, Both of these forms
are enclosed with this report

The Admimistrators are proposing two resolutions to be put to creditors at the meeting, the

detaus of which are in Section 11 of this report Creditors’ can also decide whether or not
it ts appropriate to form a creditors committee.

Sce Notwee About these Proposals  All naghts reserved 9




10

10.1

10.2

Inman & Co (Electrical) Lunited wr admunistration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

Future conduct of the administration

Administrators’ actions

It is proposed that the Joint Administratois will continue to manage the affairs, business
and property of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the admumstiation. This
will include, but not be limited to.

@ Conducting the statutory investigations into the conduct of the Directors and
management of the Company; subsequently reporting to the Department for Business,
Enterprise and Regulatory Reform pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification
Act 1986;

m achieving a sale of the Company’s plant and machinery;

o achieving a sale of the Company’s fixtures and fittings;

o completing sales of the Company’s remarining stock;

o finalising ROT claims and arranging for collection of such stock;

m further statutory reporting to creditors on the progress of the admimstration;

@ exiting the Company's leasehold trading premises;

a agreeing the claims of and paying a dividend to preferential creditors;

a collection of remaining book debts;

o finalistng the administration including payment of all administration liabilities; and
o making distributions to creditors, if funds permit.

Upon completion of these remaining issues, we will take the necessary steps to end the

administration.

End of the administration

Puisuant to Paragraph 76(1) of Schedule Bl to the LA 86, the admunistration will
automatically end at nudnight on 4 April 2013 although it can be extended by application
to the Court or creditors It is anticipated that the purpose of the admunistration will have
been achieved by this date and the Company will be dissolved

In the event that the purpose of the administration cannot be completed by 4 April 2013,
the Joint Administrators will either seek an extension of time to complete the
admunistration or place the Company into other insolvency proceedings to enable any
remauning 1ssues to be resolved,

If and where appropriate, the Joint Administrators cease to act, they will seek to organise
either the voluntary or compulsory winding up of the Company, the approval of a

See Notice About these Proposals Al nighis seserved 10




11

hcbiat
Imnan & Co (Electrical} Lunited m admuvusiration

Repori 1o Creduor s pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

voluntary arrangement under Part 1 of IA 86 or its dissolution from the Registrar of
Companies, whichever is deemed appropriate.

Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Admunistrators have concluded to pursue the second prescribed objective (b)
under Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the IA 86; achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up

The Joint Administrators propose the following two resolutions:
Resolution 1:

o to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained in Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 as Joint
Administrators as they, n their absolute discretion, consider desirable in order to
maximise reahisations from the assets of the Company;

@ to investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have,

@ to seek an extension to the administration period if deemed necessaty by the Joint
Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986;

@ to allow the Admimstration to cease to have effect following its (2 month period or
any extension thereof;

m to seek if appropuate, permission of the Court to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency
Act 1986 and to seek, if appropriate, any other directions from the Court;

o when it is considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that the
Jomt Admimstrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to move
the Company from admimstration to dissolution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986;

o if the Joint Administrators consider that a distribution will be made to unsecured
creditors of the Company, and if deemed appropriate by the Joint Admunistrators, to
take the necessary steps to move the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1936;

&8 if creditors’ voluntary liquidation is deemed appropriate, the Joint Admimstrators will
seek the appointment of Howard Snuth and Mark Firmin of KPMG LLP as Joint
Liguidators of Inman & Co (Elecirical) Limited without any further recourse to
creditors. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 2.117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator, provided that the nomunation 1s
made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved,

B if one of the criteria set out in Paragraph 79(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply to the Company, the Joint Administrators can make an application to Court

See Notce Aboul these Proposals  All nghts reserved 11




Tuman & Co {(Electrical} Limuted i admmistranon
Report to Creditors pisuant to Paragiaph 49 of Scheduie Bl 1o the Insclvency Act 1936
18 May 2012

to end the Administration and, if deemed appropriate, to petition the Court for the
winding up of the Company. If appropriate, the Joint Admimstrators will, at the same
time, apply to be appointed as Jomnt Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the
Insolvency Act 1986; and the Joint Administrators will seek a resolution from
creditors to be discharged from hability 14 days afler the cessation of their
appointment as Joint Admunistrators, in respect of any action of The Joint
Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986; '

in the event that Howard Smith and Mark Firmin are appointed Joint Liquidators then
they will be allowed to act jointly and severally; and

the Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon thewr appointment as Joint
Admunistrators ceasing to have effect,

Resolution 22

that in the event that no creditors’ committee is formed, the Joint Administrators will
be authoitsed to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to
time during the period of the Administration based on time properly spent at KPMG
LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment, In the event that
Howard Smith and Mark Firmin be appointed Joint Liquidatois then they will be able
to draw fees on the same basis as the Joint Administiators as agreed by the Company’s
creditors. Also, the Joint Administtators will be authorised to draw disbursements
from time to time to include category 2 disbursements, and

that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of HSE, Pension, Tax, Receivables Realisation
Group and VAT advice provided to the Joint Admunistrators be based upon time costs
and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company.

thoedfi S

Howard Smith
Joint Administrator

Se= Nolice About these Proposals AN rights reserved 12




Inman & Co (Electrical) Luntted m admunestration

Report to Creditors prasnant to Paragraph 49 of Schednle Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

18 May 2012

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Date of Incorporation
Company number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Trading addresses

Called up share capital

Members

Directors

5 January 2000
03902678

2-4 Orgreave Place
Sheffield

South Yorkshire
S139LU

KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS{ 4DW

2-4 Orgreave Place
Sheffield

South Yorkshire
S139LU

Unit 7

Old Station Business Park
Wells Road

Hallatiow

Bristol

BS39 6EN

65 Millmarsh Lane
Brimsdown Industrial Estate
Enfield

EN3 7UY

6,033 Ordinary £1 shares

White Rose Holdings Limited (100%)

Salty Belinda Brown

Stephan Hollingshead

Richard Mark Lobar

Charles Lawrence Hastings Wright
Chrnistopher Charles Wright

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




Inman & Co (Electrical) Lumted in admmusiration

Report 1¢ Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

Peter Norman Edward Wright

Company Secretary Sally Belinda Brown
Employees 73
Previous name(s) Festeasy Limited

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghis reserved



cziaG

Tomtan & Co. {Electrical) Linied m admuustration
Repori to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to ihe Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

Appendix 2 - Administrators’ time costs as at 18 May 2012

Partner/
Dircctor

Administration & planning
Cashicring

Genenal{Cashknng)
Reconcinmons (&5 S accounting reviews)
Ceneral

Books and recosnds

Otheroffic hollers

Stoluiary and compllance
Appoatment and related formaliies
Bonding and bondereau

Checklist &nevmws

Repons to debeature ho ez
Simtegy documenis

Tax '
hrulreviews -CTand VAT
Posiappontment carpsmaton tax
Posiappomtment VAT
Creditors

Commlittees

Repons

Creditors ond elaims
Genenleomespondonee

ROT Clums

Statutoryrcports

Employees

Camespondence

Penson funds

Pensons reviews

Investlgation

Direciors

Dutcton’ guesionnawe fcheekhor
Statement ol affairs

Realisation of asscts

Assel Realisatlon

Debtoes

Treebold propeny

lealth &safety

Leaschol propeny
Opeacoverinsunnace
Otherassets

Platand machaery

Ran

Sak ofbustess

Steck apd WP

Vebl s

Trading code used when engagement didn't trade

Tmding
Cash & profit projeciions &sirtegy
Total 1n period

120

850

220
280

0.50

080

150

230

Manager Administrator

020

770
170
150
100

220

3n

180

220

30

150

100

5925

220
200

00
Q.50
.00
64.50
400

g00
100

2000
100

4760

a0
050
200

060

126

60.85
2440

40390

545

125
200

2350
100
200
400
1t50
100

050
8890
7920

650

6.50

Suppert Total hours

Time cost Averoge

hourly rate

040 £2,335.50 £22457

100 £24000 £24000

2000 £4,800.00 £24000

100 £24000 £24000

050 7430 £8.82100 f253.31
0.50 050 £55.00 £1000
g70 £1986.50 £20479

420 £161700 £38500

680 £255550 £ars Bl

280 £960 00 £34286

i0 £209.50 £B045

435 £1288.25 £285 6

150 150 EB5.00 £10.00

6325 £13 0775 £20724

13660 £30,682 50 £22462

2eo £2,0000 £175.00

095 4485 1107800 £24645
050 €44 00 £46000

BE5 €33725 EQ571

235 €E83TE £25056

200 £350.00 £7500

300 28765 £77.88525 £27976
100 ET500 £02500

420 £1109.00 £264.05

6.00 £1380.00 £22167

159 £20250 £75.00

100 £7500 £7500

nH £103500 £34500

100 £260.00 £265000

1250 £22 30850 £87.50

HE00 £41376.00 £28340

0.50 £2,550.00 £24286

850 R1B7.50 £7500

1007.80 £24820825 £245.28

See Not:ce About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




oot

Inman & Co (Electrical) Limited  adrunistration
Report 1o Credutors pursiant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
18 May 2012

Appendix 3 - Administrators’ charge out rates

Grade From 1 October 2010
£/hr

Partner 535

Associate Partner 460

Director 460

Senior Manager 425

Manager 345

Senior Administrator 240

Administrator 175

Support 110

KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
Corporation VAT Pensions
Tax Team Team Team
Crad From 1 October From 1 October From 1 Qctober
rade 2008 £Mhr 2008 £Mhr 2008 £mr

Partner 595 900 465
Associnte Partner 535 900 465
Director 535 805 400
Senior Manager (> 2 years) 470 705 365
Senior Manager (< 2 years) 375 565 365
Manager (> 2 years) 305 455 290
Manager (< 2 years) 255 385 290
Senior Administrator (Yr 3) 220 330 205
Senior Administrator (Yr 2} 205 310 205
Senior Administrator (Yr 1} 185 280 205
Administrator {Yr 4) 185 280 150
Administrator (Yr 3) 165 245 150
Administrator (Yr 2) 125 185 150
Adminjstrator (Yr 1) 85 125 150

See Nouce About these Proposals Al nghts reserved




Inman & Co (Electrical) Linuted i1 admnustration
Report to Creditors pursuent fo Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI 1o the insolvency Act 1986
. 18 May 2012

Appendix 4 - Receipts and Payments account for the period to 18
May 2012

Inman & Co (Electrical) Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators’ Abstanct of Receipts & Payments

Siatentent From 05/0472012 From 05/04/2012
of Affaics To 18/0572012 Ta 180572012
FINED CHARGE ASSETS
1,921,479 30 Book debts NIL NIL
14,000.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
‘NIL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(864,628 39) RBS Invorcs Fronce Limated ML NIL
(11,60500) Paccar Finonicial Hire Purchase NIT, NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1500000 Plant & machunery NIL NIL
2000000 Fumture & equpment 12000 12000
5550000 Motor vehucles 37,50000 3750000
223300000 Stock 2021557 021557
Book debts 2662717 2662717
Stock handling fee 1993569 1993569
L63600 Cash m hand 612 612
10,000 00 Property nghts/Intellectual Property NIL NIL
1312500 Cash at bank NI NIL,
284,404 55 284404 55
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank mterest, pross 2% 299
29 29
COST OF REALISATIONS
Inrecoverable VAT 10747 10747
Forhhft truch fure 58500 58500
Sundry Expenses 21593 21593
ROT settlement 53733 53733
Telephone/TelewFax 63932 63932
Subcontractor Costs 295734 295734
Statulory advertising 27832 27832
Rent 3,514 74 851474
Wages & salaries 24571983 24,5798}
Banl. charges 45000 460.00
(8875 25) (38375 28)
PREFERENTIAL CRIDITORS
(66,918 69) Employess’ wage arrears NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSLCURLD CREDITCRS
{2451,32580) Trade & expense NIL ML
{401,028 21) Employees NIL NIL
(25,4300 Inman Properties Limnted NL NL
(46,653 25) Non-preferental NIC/PAYE NL NIL
(167,725 73) Non-preferential VAT NIL NIL
{9538 Child Support Agency Deductions hy! e NI
(8341 49 Employ ee Pension & Health Scheme NL NL
NL NIL
Pagalof2 1P5 SQL Ver 504 13 Afay 2012 13 20

See Netice Aboul these Proposals  All nghts reserved




Imman & Co. (Electrical) Limited in admunstration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

18 May 2012

, Inman & Co. (Electrical) Limited
(In Admdinistration)
Administrators' Abstract of Recelpts & Payments
Slatement From 05/04/2012 From 05/0472012
of Affulrs To 18/05/2012 To 18/05/2012
DISTRIBUTIONS

(6,03300) Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NL ML
233,54541 245,532.26 245,532.26

REPRUSINTEDBY
Fleating ch. VAT rec'able 202694
Floaung charge current 289,75416
Floaung ch VAT payable (43,87 88)
Pensions {2,376 96)
245,531 26

Page 2 of2

IPSSQL Ver 504

See Nouce About these Proposals Al nghits reserved

23 May 2012 13 20



g

Inman & Co (Electrical) Limited m admirisiration
Repar! to Creditors pursuant to Paragiaph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1985

18 May 2012

Appendix 5 - Directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 5 April 2012

See Nouce About thase Proposals  All nghts resened




Rule 2.29 Form 2 14B

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Name of Company Company Number
Inman & Co (Electrical) Limited 03902678
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Dwvision Leeds District Registry 50172012
Statement as to the affairs of

inman & Co. (Electrical) Limited

24 Orgreave Place
Sheffield

South Yorkshire
S5139LU

on the 5 April 2012, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| behieve the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 5 April 2012 the date that the company entered administration.

Full Name &éﬁtw 'HM%“E‘P

L/
Dated ‘3 ﬂlzf' ZGIZ.

}‘3‘\1—




Inman & Co. (Electrical) Limited

Statement Of Affairs as at 5 April 2012

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Book Debts 2,337,404 30 1,921,479.30
RBS Invoice Finance Limited (864,628.39)
1,056,850.91 1,056,850 91
Company Vans subject to Hire Purchase 10,612.00 14,000.00
Paccar Financial Hire Purchase _ {11,605 00)
2,395.00 2,395 00
Assets subject to floating charge:
Warehouse Equipment 32,811 00 15,000.00
Fixtures and Fittings 8,567.00 NIL
Computer & Office Equipment 132,341 00 20,000.00
Motor Vehicles 54,439 00 55,509.00
Stock 2,593,043.00 2,233,000.00
Trademarks and Intellectual Property NIL 10,000.00
Unchargad assets;
Prepayments 80,027.00 Uncertain
Cash at Bank 13,125.00 13,125.00
Rent Deposit 19,664.00 Uncertain
Petty Cash 1,636.00 1,636 00
3,407,515.91

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature é ;- % Date S ﬂt%' 201z
U_ \/




Inman & Co. (Electrical) Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 5 April 2012

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to
Realise
£
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 3,407,515 91
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 66,918.69
66,918 69
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 3,340,597.22
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
3,340,597.22
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 600,000.00
Based on floating charge assets of 3,325,836.22
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 2,740,597.22
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surpius of assets after floating charges 2,740,597.22
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 600,000.00
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 3,340,597.22
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 2,451,325.80
Employees 401,028.21
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) 167,726.73
HM Revenue & Cutosm (PAYE & NI) 46,653.256
Employee Pension & Health Scheme 8,841 44
Chuid Support Agency Deductions 95.38
Inman Properties Limited 25,348.00
3,101,018.81
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) 239,578.41
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors 239,578.41
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 6,033.00
6,033 00
Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members 233,545.41

——W X %“hf‘ 0
Signature - Date Vel 2 /2

"Gé%slﬁ



85°¥1 ZLOZ ABN 20 LLOZ J9A DS SdI ZL jo | sbeg
ml.m \m. ainjeubig

00 €6 dv6 LLHA 'YINOWALNOg 'uosuly| ‘peoY SUIoqUIM L0SL-6651 f1unog ybnoiog yinowsusnog V080
LL'sy HE6 9V ‘Anquojse|s) 'peoy apisiamo ‘-1 JUN P11 (3sam yinog) syoeg 6099
00 8¢ VHS a7 "191590j87 Y [BA SSOY P11 [eajueyd9W 059313 Xdg 208D
60'€Z OHB 123d ‘sour 'uojsog ‘IS YIOMON ‘1P Jup) $82JA19S (B21433(3 Uojsog 1089
IZ6 d0¢ 12ag A6y 1eans mo1 65 Z00Z sajeo) g ucoeg 2089
19 61€ AME ZLdH "IENOOAM HDIH 'S¥9 xo8 Od P11 Se0|ARg S1SeM ejjig 5099
65 126 N6 €1S "'QNAI44AHS 'eoeld BARIIBID 61 "“Hed SSauisng 8sNOK vi0q P U PI1 1001Q sayddng sseusng 080
10'S18'E 10v 118 ‘ybnojs ‘snuany yomuag 9zZz ‘100{4 Puncis 8.eddWoH |j9ssig €082
205002 1dS ZIMIN ‘SINATH NOLTIW ‘UOBBAIOM ‘PEOY LOHAAICAA PIO '9SNOH uojun puels) P11 saouejddy awon HSg 208D
18 6Z9'bL 1dS ZiXW "SINATH NOLTIW ‘UOHBAIOM 'PEOY UOHIAIOA PIO ‘9SNOH uojun pueis) P11 seoue)ddy swoH HSE 1082
12 6.0'28 X00 29 "ONIQvIY ‘peoy jauuag 9 pajwy ohjewneg 0082
00'v20'SL dO1 118 ‘aJjysyieq ‘ybnojg ‘arold ay) 6-4 Heg N3 uozeuwy 10V
19'666't SHB £XO0 'pioXQ ‘uoiBujpesy 19aas YbiH PIO 61 P L olpny 1) 7o}
0Z 628 HOS 8ON ‘weybuioN ‘Aeidsy ‘pieasinog usaisep 569 subjsaQ Jousu| eydyy 10vo
00°'19Z 895 919V "UsBpIAqY ‘PEoY LINGISOAA ‘9SNOH [{IYPOOM [IUNOY duysuespiaqy HOVD
ov'izz SaL SLOA ‘Aqiamag ‘sue yaany?) ‘|leH UoUBW O/ ‘93O PeaH PN }ed ueaeseD ySnoiqply 90V
ov ZZ) $85 9MS ‘UopuoT ‘peoM UOPBAID) ‘SUOISUB [BpUNY Zp SUON|OS £V 40vD
£ 811 avs £UH 'piojassl ‘@A - up - Aey 1934s o £2 O8S V/1 P11 seuor NY J0vo
¥Z 201 ave ¥23a ‘AqaQ ‘uojually ‘peoy uojse|eyD 6} P11 seaueyddy uojua)y aovo
0898 OVE §714 'uoijog ‘uojyBnoyisap 1804S J9NEN GE PajwIT SIMOW H ¥ 20vD
98 05 dXZ 81S 'planuoiq ‘aue auymijled ‘e un P17 seoueyddy ojjody a0vD
0c'8 1S SYS ‘Hod¥I0lS ‘ysippay ‘Aem Aicbasd ‘g yun BRI NE Y YovD
€24 rge e01 ‘uojubied 1S JaUuip 82 S3LVNOLNY 60vD
pLd H3t ZIHY 'weysioy ‘adeld seuid ¢ P11 {ucisiagiay) ceuny 80vo
rAN1) 749 ZLON ‘weyBupioN 'Spiop eyl uQ uojuels ‘sue sumolg ‘Alieq plo ayl [BOOBITI YA Y L0VD
100 oIS ¥ 199se9ia ‘peoy ybnosoqybno £41 PN AsIQ 1eow99)3 dwy 20vD
veas £SZ LNH  1INH 19848 Aapaaep ‘1z Xog Od pajiw| oory SOvD
00°00L ¥Y9 9S ‘Q131443HS ‘uojbuuuels ‘pul ¥ooN Z¢ (sJeuspres adeospuen) umieq v {1)720]
[LAVAR} N8 £4S ‘1unodoY sasuadxy g malpuy 151114
9zZ'sze INS ELSM 'PlalyalT “ed Aajpeid ‘eue pug poop Hied uopnquysiq As|pesd PV @auaiapuy 20vD
Z9'LEP'E 1v2Z 0LON ‘weybugon ‘uojeg 6uo ‘aue mopeayy paywy Jsewabuey yoy Lovd
e1°LLL'oL 3d9 SNS ‘NOGONIMS ‘llH IWPLIM ‘@5ua) [eAly PN Jenry oovo
3 S$S0IppYy swepN Aoy}
si03|pas) Auedwon - g

Pajiw (|2914399]3) "0 P uewu)

3ls




6S 1 ZLOZ ABW 20

HHOZ “1BA JOS Sdi

Thjo g ebey

/Y
m m _m _M_ ainjeubig

0829 MAE 0LOA "HIOA 19048 sawer ‘eued JOARY syl 62 JUN 210]g eMMuIng AKUnwio)  DODD
0z'se HYS riva ‘@bplugmol] 'ABpA puoLILIE) ‘LWUNLIOSUOY BYL o} winjposuo) eyy d00D
00 8% 1DE §z8 ‘uoibuiuulq ‘Aep llpgdwe?) 'pno) poompay G Jun Sdi /L PFISUOnoS 929 0009
rAN S ros £3Q 'AqIaQ 'J1SA0BNO|N 'PY UONELS V5S Jewjip /1 pi (Aqieq) 10s9D  W0DD
Gl'S1L Xg} SdH 'syong 'weysayg ‘Aempeosg ay| 19-69 uapuenIyDd 00D
8001 885 £aM 'PooM Aajioy) ‘peoy sjefisuciey ‘esnoy [ayleg P11 sAepjjoH Bwsue) ro0o
8£'S6 aaqal Ze3N ‘pesysates ‘0 x0g O d Aousby poddng piiyo (17074
08 01 dN6 £1S 'G131343HS ‘es0iD eAeaibio | yun P17 jupdinojod ewspey) H0DD
00 22 IVr 6S ‘Q11JITHS "Yuomspuey ‘peoy yuomspueH 0t ) pajw sujud xejdwod 95000
00'zoL HA6 949 ‘WVHONINYIF ‘voiseqbp3 ‘ggg xog Od p11 ABapan 4000
00'vOL ZNE $4D '441a8vD ‘Aep umor) ‘uonoag eaueury osnoy sajuedwo) 3000
SObLL AS9 S¥d ‘NOLSIuUd ‘°bpug sequeg ‘aiels3 (eusnpul W PIO ‘21 1IUN old Bujbeyord joejuog aooo
Srasi N6 £1S Junoddy sesuadx3 Wb SHYD D000
£6'6vT $16 €1S 'Q131443HS ‘YHomspueH ‘Aepp eaeasbiQ | PY1 sisuped g ye0 80092
08°'01€ SNZ SHD '3QI1S33Q "“Wed leuisnpu| epjsaaq ‘Aemyed ‘9Sn0H SUCKENUNWIWOYD elqop Jabualjeyd Y002
8y'eve ad. 6$1 °sQ3 3 ‘enuaday uon pajw xXewolen 6000
89'28¢ NG €15 'A13I443HS "UHOMSPUBH 'sAuq aaeasblo 2 P17 19)BM UilEW - SpiatieyD 8002
vr'66L HNL LN 'NOLN ‘peoy mojeq 00y pejlw 3i4 qanyo 2000
00°000'} NV8 $230Q 'AqieQ "Wed epud ‘Aepm BUOIIIA 0Z pajiwl Wea[sanioy) 900D
NSY VM

60°998°| 'uoibujliBA ‘pEOY ajsesuin ‘eleis] Buipes) a)Isen Aspeg ‘anuan poddng ssauisng papwr yuyt A0 500D
£8° LIPS 308 #0949 'AHOIAVHE ‘sue yoeg Bujwmog ued sseuisng saquen 'z Jun p1 sdwe uojdwos) #0020
§1°6€2'0¢ 308 €XH ‘XV4ITvH ‘awjoyseddiy ‘Aiope4 ey i 99ISE0ID £000
19'202°19 3NS ¥29Y "'INOLSONISYA 'PEOH 8pRM '3snoH aiysdwey 0002 JIndwo) 2000
as'ovl'es THY 871G ‘wnghe ‘As|suap ‘umopajquin | paywi souos03)3 01870 1020
00 686'Z51 ASE €HQA "133YLS-TTHILSIHD ‘sue] samyold ‘Uno) saiold suopnjog Haddng ajelodio) 0022
00 #2021 QadZ 01S ‘PiSyBYS “ied puepny 2 Held 2 uospuey Jagleg 9089
21 $222 VN ZaH ‘PiRYSIRppNH ‘peoy speen “yied ssaujsng juapl PN 102JQ 1) Ang 409D
89¥LL'Z fO9 L LON “weybugioN ‘Auung ‘suet weyjos) ‘ejejs3 Buipes | Auung g Jun esnoyase g soueyddy Auung 308D
86296 val ¥X3 ‘18)ex3] ‘sewoy) IS ‘peoy 19)ing pe p11 uonesabujoy amojsug aogan
LL"90g HdE 8an ‘ebpuqgxn "aueq ucjsbuypy ‘Bupling umog paijim Ayssamun faurug 2082
00042 N3¢ £1Ng 'Buiyuop ‘peoy [opunly €9 saoue||ddy awoH 19428g 808>
3 SERIppY awepN Aoy

sio)lpely Auedwo) - g

payiwi (jeal3d2i3) ‘09 g uewu)




S ¥l Z1LOZ Aew Zo

HOZ BATOS Sdi

Zi jo £ uBeg

)
m m W eunjeublg

ov'elt dS| L1OA ‘Ybnosoqeds ‘peoy euoloIAn LiL - 601 P11 o8posos3 a03D
ZZ0oLL 97 289 *A13 ‘epeied uojeuoio) g Bo g Bupyb Al3 Y030
G6 €8 NQS €118 "9a7 ‘1oNS prempl IS 22 SPUBIOOW VL ©41e2ino8|] 6032
9l 19 AD9 ZMN ‘uopuo ‘peoy asemBp3 Lo ‘asnoH U LOZ P suooWIId O193(3 8030
Z1L29 IMI €4M ‘piaiexEA) "auET ay1odo ] 'asSnoH XiUaold ‘§2ed Se|qeAed 2dS PleaM B sUMO(Q Xx8SSNG 1seg 1030
102 SHO 91 J/\ ‘@IMPUOLNIDY ‘a0Bld j8NIB b2 IE3t49913 Suappy 9030
t9'0e2 0718 YAD 'AUANIAOQD Yied ssauisng poomsapy ‘Aep) poomisap 9d XA NO'3 5030
or'Zis XQs ¥13 ‘NOQNQT ‘slenbg epeues) | $3DJAISG YSIY SOULal J9|n] #0390
08'861'L NHL £2d| ‘83 “j1ed ssaujsng yjoyng piy ‘Aep ssaibold ¢ jun P11 )N exe)3 £030
60'8v0' N1S €7d ‘HLNOWAd ‘PEOY PUBRNQD pEE 04U Bwodu| AB1au3 403 203D
0025201 Aams PN ‘uoin ‘peoy AspjeQ ‘65zz2 X0d Od 81891004 XN|0J193{3 1030
Lyezy'sy D086 #1717 'NOLN ‘PeoY AspeD Lol seouel|ddy Jolepy xnjoseg 003D
1S 868 HVLTVHEID Jejeiqio) 19ans Ul 'e4ua) [ejdleuwway) |iu) ool S| D0Z4 P11 SAIS 21UON09[ 7 ONsawoQ 2009
66°0¥C axe §78 ‘uojjog 'uoybnoyisep “ied pul saleBuip "esnoH Pauqg 274 WOD'Sava 4000
15602 38Y 2S ‘PIoLISYS ‘peoy sAIB IS £1) sjusiwysaaul Auadold ueaoucq 3002
0¥'99 VNO PEVS ‘PUEBRIUM “WpuElD ‘uhig-A-us) PIN suos 3 sdjiyd 3 Q 2000
Li St NEL LA4 ‘loodyoelg ‘ejebsueaq vi-04 sal|ysiqueqg v0a0
0z S0 ZZON “HEmaN ‘weyep 1se3 ‘peoy uopeiueld ‘ebeyon puod sojsewioq venis 6030
00'062 332 208 'aY¥04avug '1ysejoos ‘esol) ueme)s ‘esnoH plalysy PAYWT N S d Airug 8000
0z 0¥0'L Ore 6S ‘Q1313443HS ‘PeOy YLONUEIS bh|-8Z1 PN oD @ik ) jaxeq 0ad
2.'982')L Va6 8aH 'AT1314SY3AANH 'sdioyuewiiS ‘peoy [epieunuoy) ‘3SnoH joag BlEQ PUY 8310A 1034IQ 9040
88 v0b') HOE 6XO 'INVHL "ssedAg wajseg papwi syonuy 4vq 500D
00 1921 NXE 6S ‘A1TN443THS 1S eIy g "SHiop wey P11 Guylpuey srepaien jeeys #0092
0Z €15 “THB ZPH3 'esnoypne ‘yed poomiseg 9 $8JIAI9S SU3UN0Y T q €000
90'166'L1 1SZ LIHY ‘ASTMYND ‘Aep yeO Auno) PY) Neng zoan
19'965'22 d1S L¥OY ‘weybunjo 'ajfuel] ysiauuip ‘peoy afepuEUAL OV S3[ES $0|U0J08]|3 comaeq L0ad
00'888'22 aNG 29N ‘exoisbuiseg 'peoy epepp ‘1o sojy) saoueddy uayay(y ysimelg eq 00ao
86'121°} 3d6 23d "Ybnasoqialad ‘peoy sjpung Sg-€9 "P¥1 S[BJUAY AL UOYOD ) (1916)
2£910'L NHL Y103 'uopuo 1028 AInGMaN SL-+1 P sjuswpedy A1) M0DD
Z8 10F X18 ¥80 ‘efpuqued ‘weyusyos ‘py }ewuaq uj ssuenus 1s YBiH 662 9 R g v s1un Ldl (ensiA - ojpny ebpuquies noood
00'vete NV6 TLM 'uopuoT] 'ysng spieydaysg ‘peoy ma)sy £ei pue sjadien Azo0H 1000
Lt +61 N6 £1S ‘PlRIYSYS ‘MEYSUaL|IO NiEW JN020Y $34BS YseD S009
3 ssoIppy sweN Koy

siojipal) Auedwon - g

peyIT ([earoe|3) -0 B uewy|




\_%_

65 ) ZLOT ABW Z0 11L0Z JBA TOS Sdl ~ Z1 jo p abeg

m m mu _u. @l amnjeubis
G689 d30 89Q "Uemod) "jied'|oH sys0 8aly| /L pajiwi] saelsy JaMoH 80HD
S66S N1y 89N ‘weyBumen ‘ybnologig ‘aAuq aepsielo paywr siemdoH YOHD

9X| 04S

12 99%'2 ‘Aaoisuzeqg ‘1984S S||9aH "9sNOK 83207 Ydasop ‘Uojiass siakojdw] ‘ealy aYSHIOA UINOS saxe] jo tojoadsul W H 60HD
ST £50'9Y ZAl 299 ‘mobsel ‘pinewaquing ‘peoy s,05unpy 1S ‘pinewsaquing (IN '8 3AVd) swoisn) @ enuarey WH 80HO
€L92L°291 gv| 66SS BaS UD pusyinos ‘anusay BUOIOIA |2 '9SnoH BJpuexaly ‘Juf [eAued [VA {LVA) swojsng g enueaey WH L0HD
00°£05 VNZ 8N3 ‘s50.0 weyliep ‘yoeoiddy uoje)s [E[2JoWIY S{UBH 90HD
80092 S8 £d] ‘yomsd| “redoin] sawosuey ‘sUSABH ay] ‘suopesedp Jawoisng PajiT JomOd USAEH SOHS
02'616 ZN¥ €S ‘0131443 1SIHD ‘sxun yBnooquegq ‘peoy sipzeH YbiH 01 P11 y6iaa4 sBupseH ¥0HO
LV ETV'E NLy 8¥40 ‘WpAL 1Aypsy ‘Yoeqagued [urng] pajiw JarcoH €0HO
09'091'Z DOV vAd ‘lcodioe|g 'peoy piojulo) ‘asnoH abfinsaid ‘v uun P17 00 ' puepayi g AueH Z0HD
8L18L'L N1t 849 ‘WpAL MAyusy ‘'yoegqasuad [Buipue)s-88.4] pajuw|] Jorooy LOHD
16°98b'GE9 AAL §M ‘uopuo ‘Buije3 ‘ajeb)som ‘asnoy ejebjsap “1Y's Guipey) edoin3 sajey O0HO
6v 6¥1 V3E 139 'HUOA 1S3 ‘piojpesg ‘sue weybujuuely g¢ "Jenes 04983 PI10D [BOM100[] OpiSUsalD  g0oo
66821 d9L 237 "191580j07 ‘U0isAS IS YBiH 91 NOISIARTI3LGIAIANTTD V09D
08 85 HPE 994 'aue auoqey "Jed suoqey 'S uun P YN $2(UCA08IT HED 6092
08¢ FY 1 9MS ‘Hodx0)S ‘ABPOOA 'IOUIDaId AB|POOM 016 09 Buysjuing poomus| 8099
0Z'62 9v8 £S ‘131443HS ‘pPEOY poomyed ‘elejs3 |eujsnpu) puasdesp 'L uun dnoug Bujuea|) sauojsAalg 2090
26822 946 LS ‘PIALIdISIYD 'Aep plojsalag Z€ ‘esue) ssausng afpug ‘esnoy Aieuajua) buisea1 1M o 8099
09 L€ HOZ ALOM ‘NOGNOT ‘sBujpng uu) eidejs 4| ‘Wnod ejdejg PITMN £SO $092
80°'EeP V.16 SNM ‘3TVASHIWTIANS ‘peoy spuelq|is ‘reujuna | Jaig meikels dnoug yBiasy meyiein #0990
20 59¢% MXZ SET'L0ISTMd 'sue Asuois $30UE]|ddy swWoH xeidw|q ual9 £099
09'0€L'9 HSS €1dH 'oquooim UBiH ‘peoy aisi] [elUay UBA B JeD O 2090
£€ 160'0L VNI #1S JOSPUIp ‘HIBM SPISISAY ‘9SNO} BpiSIany lieya] P YN @35S ednouo 1090
£8'€09'l MXZ SE7 'LODSANMd ‘sue Asuog saouelddy awon xajdwig ualo 0099
¥9 021 13 ZS ‘PlAWAYS ‘peoy punwpd ‘@snoH juegq ybnojn uopnQusiq yesjuuo4 S040
1919 798 2194 ‘Asjung 'weyiped ‘peoy Asjung 19 00 9 JOIOPIOH J $040
oy Ly X2 £13S 'Uopuo ‘Moy susanp g ‘9snoH |iig oy} jo doy P17 uojun aINwINg 8y | €040
86'G} AS ¥2ZN1 ‘ujooul] ‘py sdoysig ‘asoj) [eujpie) "ed ssaujsng Hodman ‘g yun WOIHLIITT XOd 2040
ISP MI8 ZHQ “Joo Aejfiue] ‘yinog 18948 ybiH Ly Homuay yiay 10490
00'951 VA0 Zvd ‘Hiva 'ubnosoquue ‘pecy yleg ‘sajqes ey §30)AI9G 814 ybnosoquuey 0040
01902 9Oyg ZN ‘uopuot ‘Asjyould 1se3 ‘peoy UBIH SLL [BO1}0213 A9jyoul 1se3 2030
3 SSoIppY awenN Aoy

s10)|pas) Auedwon - g
pajjuwr (jeapnae)3) ‘o9 g uewu)




ey

65°¥1 ZV0Z Aew Zo 1L0Z 197 DS Sdl \J Z1 jo g obeyg
m m M J w @W'\Eamcgm

00'vLS'SP XaP 11S 'HONOTS 'PeOY yieg 06Z '9snoH o1 PIT MN S9)U0N08|3 O 0010
¥£ 68 M4S LON ‘weyBumoN ‘leans Uojejoom L - 6 P17 (weybugioN) ()16xoy FOMO
9162 MdZ LQOH "PIdYSISPPNH 'L 94uaD) 9JAD Joold iy [l e R0 1) £OMD
22 186'C HVE P1SS 'XISST 'uoppiseq 'peoy Aeio) sali SS3U|SNg B)ouI BoJUOY OO
LE'LIS'E HNZ 60d 'INVAVH 'eue} meN P11 poomuay LOMD
1E'290'8 HNZ 60d 'LNVAVH 'aue] maN {luBuc,e@] pi poomusy| 0oMO
L0 bS N9 610 'weyp|o 1S ucibuppem pajw eJoqpIM 3 1 200
£6°0b dN6 £1S ‘Pleieys 'yuomspueH 'asoj) saeelbiQ g P11 PiRYueIL B [ 90ro
12 JE NHL 94d ‘Aapoy) 'spoop 877 uoiielD ‘peoy uojsald 20e P11 {M N) lesups 3 w r Soro
A d16 6VE "UOJUEIUIM ‘8B JeXIEN 6 ‘OSNOH @dIBLIWOY payw [eoutoa)g sAuap voro
19C1 MHE 84d ‘HodyInoes 'slepsuly ‘pecy uotels ot-zy o|sNW) Uog @ YYwWs sewer £0rD
98 L't 9Ll 6S 'd131443HS ‘aueT] sjoodeys et "BbelIA 90O 9)0odayg ‘asnoy swa)sAg suonn|og ssauisng Japue|ybiH zZoro
¥E €z8'L ASE EHA ' 133U1S-TTUILSTHD ‘BuET) BPPIg ‘UNOD BAMSIY P YN SoequoD W UL T Loro
€68 980'2Y N39 6£S8 “TO1SIM¥E ‘Mone||eH ‘PROY SiBM ‘SPUIM B Pt (moqejieHd) Wd v T 00rD
00 8¥€'s2Z M6 €4S 'SHHMOA S "A131443HS ‘JOV1d JAVIHOHO -2 peyw)] sejuadosd uewuy) 01D
96 62 gav 1S ‘Plewyeys IS AloS ‘esnoH jusaulp | QL7 NOILONYLSNOD FTALSNI €010
S8 95€ N6 £1S UN0doY sesuadxy pieppon uej 2010
Nm.wwn.— 1rMe €S .>_o>ﬂw .oﬂm-mm [BlasnpU) pueisl| .mmo_O auInogsIcy .vm:oI Eov:mnmuc_ JOJJBJUOD Em_u_._mnovc_ LOID
£4°990'LE aré Z3d 'ybnosoqiajad 'Aem Aspap PIT YN Auedwo? yisapu) 001D
¥108L'G V38 €H3 "ybinquip3 'jeays uosLIoN OFZ SHUID BWSU|D BWOH Y| NOHD
0Z'v8s'z TS 29 'mobise|o Jeans WasuIA IS 082 PITPH UOIWeH O3 WOHD
08 v¥6¢ 4N8 WY ‘Plojuioy ‘lliH ploJeH 'PEOY UOlYSY ‘3jet) uoysy 9 Iiun V/L, PV tiuep) Jediey T0HD
1806} M3E ¥1va ‘BAUSIIMW ‘eBpugmaly 1S euog 22 P 88U P H MOHD
00°0Z1 VI PLOS ‘PIojUsH 1904S MOIPUY IS BOS P11 0lpny [e)16|q piopiel rOHD
1648 TvE 0LX3 "YINOWPIS 1091S 2404 22 P11 (Yinowp)s) sasemesnoy I0HD

SSS

YA A" 64 .Emzm:_E.__m .~mmm ugolic) ho_mov._om .ow:o_._ UOAS(Q] J00l4 18] _EmEtman aoueu)4 SHN U:m_m:m JO yUeaH HOHD
£5°8¢ TAS 81AM ‘PlofeA ‘BueT SIBNBH "jieg ssauisng AeX0l) ‘@SnOH SuINcqIays § eung P17 wonuINN Jad SiitH S0HD
1698 . dHS N7 'elisedwoy 1eens YbiH 12 Asjuels v H H0HD
¥o'82 NdZ $2S 'piriays ‘uciBujuuiq 'peoy uolybne z¢ 0M| 6ieoaLoH 30HD
ol'vtL d¥6 2uH 'piojoiaH ‘juowjeg ‘auen |eyyony ‘Buiping ueybnep 1sn) SHN siendsol piojasaH QoHO
SZ6 AN 688 ‘UoS|oN ‘peoy puepods §6-£5 oipny sAojueH D0HD
3 S$S0IPpY sweN Aoy
sloj|pas) Auedwo) - g

peyw) (jea39913) "0 ¢ uewy)




\— &
%ﬂpz Z10Z Ao Z0 LLOT 49A 1TOS Sdl \J ZL P 9 elbey
ri
S A @w\ s

15502 VX | 63d ‘PIojEIS ‘pEROY A piojwelg o63)j00 meN S0ND
P18 HHY 819 ‘weybujuwug ‘vojseqfp] ‘peoy A9|pnq 0oy $[eay)oa|] yeuen YOND
€88 IML £3M ‘PlayaNep) ‘aue ayado] ‘esnoH Xjuoatd SHN 15n) a1e) Alewlid weymen 60ND
¥8'9¢ 4r2 SON ‘weybumoN ‘ploury ‘sauq uo)se| oy (touno? Aunoy siioN 80ND
858 FHS €10 "yinowAep ‘py s8I SL6PA ail SHIUVLIIY MOOT MIN ZOND
0S €2 84T €LAM 'lIEUUSIIA *9S]Y S8YdIlE ‘9SNOH POOMISaI) P11 (a9) wbpyBIN 90ND
88°120't d08 #1S8 "T01S1Hg Poomya0lS ‘peoy Hoqqll 9 P11 s8jAIRg Jajjel) P N SOND
1e'zeT'L 406 ZS1 'SA331 'Peoy Uopuase|d €0} 'siueD uoleAcuy| Ayl O/D S8IJISIgA|UN W3)se] YUoN FOND
00615'L ML £4M ‘TSN TYM 'Ae[BulL ‘osnoH xuaoyd SBOjAIeg paseysS SHN EOND
08 6.5'2 YHZ 209 'aH04avag ‘ueals) 186p|] ‘asnoH sweibe P UeA B %onu) SpISyUoN ZOND
66 86501 MNB LZW "Y31SIHONVI ‘Aingajpuad 'peoy yoislby P11 sueLN LOND
18'€05'SZ 992 0ZVL ‘QYVHO ' P [euOjjeuLBlU| JNEWNN OOND
oz 2oLy £32 LI M ‘UopuoT] ‘pEOY HNOD WEYUING] +S - €5 pIofens eyIAUY OI0IN  J0ND
61 €09 41l 8Ad 'seuuy 1S ‘@AUQ eUpueXely £t pilog Huelery  QOWD
OE VE| Vd| 8NS ‘uBnoioguep ‘eBajjo) yBnosoguep ebojop ybnosogueyy  DOWD
615 HE9 LN JS1SayoUey ‘PEOYN PIOXQ ‘B3I SOUBUIY ueyjodono|y Ja)seyouR  HOWD
viLE arZ gAG ‘plojumsBuly "eue] wey Yo 'aue YeO 183 pu) SueT X0 ¥ N P sayiddng jersnpu; snubepy VOWD
6¥'Ce INL 81S ‘PISiJBYS ‘pPleuuci(] ‘samojjeH ‘8deld YHOMSPIOM || suoge|iesu] [ed398[3 T N 608D
9921 FNL 11d ‘pinowd|d 1S flemuio) gl 'SVa P11 8xepoow BOWD
08'01L SNO 6281 'Aepj|l ‘weyBuppy "18aAS ulRW 9Z) [0 S[BRYIIN 20D
06'9 rvs Sidi ‘ubinquapiy ‘1eens YBiH 61 [eou19913 10W 90WD
00't N6 £1S 'lunodoy sasusdx3 ss9I6LO uew SOWND
v0'29 a6 82571 ‘A3SANd 'euB ejephoi] P11 Bupybiy oy yOWD
15911 ONZ 1198 ‘AT TNENA ‘Pecy peop AajeaH ‘g uun pajiw uepeng W £OND
6€° 421 N6 €15 WUN020Y sasusdxly MeYSUIBHO HEW ZOWD
67°22€'6 avs £9S ‘WVHHIHLOY 'sidrueiy Hied yompy pajiwy spreyary Aydiop LOWD
¥6266'CL 1d6 €ZW “HILSTHONVIA ‘pecy sjeojd P11 suonnjog asemyos snuibey 00D
09612 HOZ ZWI ‘ueppesg ‘)s3 ped) As|e Buuds i P17 Bunybi) eao S01D
E¥ €8 HYL NG ‘uojubug 19918 YHON £5 P11 sBues W6 010
(VT ALTA NSZ 6£54 'joisug ‘uoyned "ate1s3 pu| siivg PIO L Iun [eoM19313 W 1 £01D
00°220'Y Xa¥ LIS ‘HONOS ‘PEOY Yied 06Z ‘asnoH 91 P17 )N $9juon28|3 O7 oD
80'98L'2 HXE ZNM ‘4B1o7 “Aep piojuasig ey sosawweg ybja ‘esnoy xajjen old oo 101D
3 ssalppy auieN Aoy

s10}jpai) Auedwon ~ g

pajiwy (|e91399]3) ‘09 R ueWU|




g)2

1 ZVOZ e Z0 L10Z 48A TOS Sdl 21 jo L abed
A aineubig
00 9€L'9 INY 9IS ‘FHIHSIHD 'pRUUNURG 'sue 8qojD) ‘aaua) Sjunosay plajumung lejuey Japiy 00HD
92'6L1 MOP 0LS ‘PIBIIBYS "9AIT YOIOI00N 91 Buwea v d NOdD
a1'g9l N3l LdH ‘peaisdwaH [swal ‘jaens esnoylajep ‘UNOD UBMS 100[4 Yib P17 sposoy Ned Wodo
09 €5} d19 93 ‘ucpuoT “jied [elSNSU| UopuoT ZE-92 shun Pi1 amnyuing sd)|iiyd piaeg 1040
65'96 ave 91vQ ‘Buliiem ‘sue weysipm Jaddn By - Lt 'SOMI93I3 [ d Sej) 8X (e3149913) qqoD 9 d H0dD
19'16 HdE €THE 'U21nydjsuyD ‘py PIOHBWOS LY ‘00202 HID pI7 09 |eailnds|z lamaung rodo
002L 405 2vD "vIsiNe) ‘asjuag) gped] SWOH uojuaqg ‘21 un P {eoiRo9]3 Lojwaly 104D
96'v9 400 649 ‘auj0) ‘peoy Asjyblay 22 (v03)3) Aeyoep 19134 HO4D
EL'EY VN6 £1S ‘Pidiljays ‘yuomspuen ‘suen pjairiBiH Adeiung 904D
(XA SHY ZS ‘PIRIYS ‘PEOY UopuoT L09-6/6 P11 piojsuod H 4040
0% Hdl 8v1 'eag U0 weyuing 18a4s uopbuigy 91 'sejes ¥ o0|]eg Jieday aoueiddy ansawoq sajdod 3049
82 o 119 ‘weybuiwng PyYeds ‘peoy piopess Lz 1eoujoe|3 ujodiemod aodo
00°G09'LL HOE 6X0 'voxQ ‘swey) ‘ssedAg wejses ‘zg xog Od [eidueU 4 JeooR 20d0
£9'86 dS2 ZS ‘Pisyiays ‘pecy Jajemzii4 0 'S wupn paywi Bujpes | sapod a0dd
$2'291 Td6 BNM "ITVASUIWIINS '0quid 1S9 'pECY Xo0ppEd £ P17 jeuonews)u| uoGesed v0dD
06 891 3A8 #NG "HILSYONOQ 'lIH Led S80IAIDG 199]4 uBW|Ing 604D
02'}8¢ 412 ¢S ‘a131443HS 19848 2pAes 00l tieyxneA uobeuad 804D
81 698 12 6S 'PIRIBYS ‘peOY U0 "Uno) ep|siaary ‘S| un PITpodsuel ) ssasdxg edyd 10dD
69'262°1 NLS 09S8 “10.1SIHg "UoIBUUM JeaN ‘(IH pPay “Hed sseuisng wieg Auenp) ‘5 ¢ Jun Yons] yio4 snsebagd 90d2
00'e€YL'Z XNO ZYMIN ‘GH0a31a ‘peoy Lopuo ‘Bey Jaysybupy ‘asnoyH xajiyd P17 2)U00108|3 xajiud S0dD
Zb £25'9 HX8 ZND 'PIOPING "ied ssauisng pJojpng *aquas) sdijiyd [euoissajoid Bupybi sdjiud +0dD
15°S6.'0Z NS 270 'WYHQI0 ‘uciAoy ‘pecy UOIRIPPIN ‘I SUIA P sionpold ewop asjng £0dD
z9'0zL'le HX8 2ND 'qH04a7IND "ed ssaujsng pJojp(Ing ‘enua) sdjiyd YL 'yn eoueuld $95 @158 Jawnsuo) sdjjiyg Z0dD
Hxg
v1'¥2Z'86 ZNO 'qQUO4TIND "iied ssauisng projpling ‘anue sdijyd syl uswyedaq siajysed Bunybi sdinud LOdD
HX8
ZL'evv'ese 2N9 "'QHO4aTUND “ied ssauisng piojping ‘anue) sdijyd ey} ‘wewpedaq siaysen Bupubn sdiug 00dD
89'09¢ 4N9 12ad ‘sau ‘ucisog ‘siebieg Jyblens * umojumoq P11 2D % PUPIO 002
08'vve ADS FEAD NoIMIBM ‘PY 81005WT G6/E8 Al B ojpey suamQ €002
] 3SL¥S 'PlRWAYS ' PY poomiz) #9 P11 sepjpowiwo) 13RO Z009
09'96¢ 1d4¥ 170 'NOLONITMYQ "186ipa’ saes P §2d ebuesp L00D
S0929'1 8N LMW 'SINAIN NOLTIN ‘anua) Bujssasald Juswheq P {OIN) 20 0009
3 SS0ippY asweN Kay
siojpas) Auedwon - g

paywi (jeoyo9)3) “09 1§ uewu)




S|z
65 ¥} ZLOZ AeW 20

L10Z "BA TT0S &d!

Z\ jogobag

/)
m 4 m m m W ainjeubig

o0L'vs 300 631 1e1s801a ‘peoy weybinddn gg P SofsalLoQ uems roso
6LEY INY #2490 ‘iped ‘sAeyien ‘peoy sAmi) o Al eujeleS 1080
£6 OF STL ZINT ‘adioyisiqely ‘PeOY S109 LY 900 1S0d PIO 941 [BO1]O8[T S8AR}S HOSD
66°LL 0S8 8S ‘piayieys ‘Jusasai) sea UoHoN 601 PiRIYRYS 4O ouoNsAS 9080
] S3Z SNH 'lINH 'onuaAyY puemaN £Z1 TVOIHLOTTE SAWYLS 4082
08’2 DOE LMD ‘Yoeqpues ‘peoy UOISUOW ‘ABA YoNgiiiW | Jun P17 siopa)u] sseuisng moys 3080
65'9 r9Z 6HE “Inowswnog ‘UMOPICON ‘PEOY SLIOGWIM 688 - 288 ssouddng e g LS aosod
86°E 3G Py ‘qUIEIRION ‘18BJS UsAND 9 pajw esuebiejos 2082
ov'e HHS 9158 ‘|oislg '|IIH eidels ‘19945 UBIH 921 P saM0a3 (IH eldeis g0S0
00 866 17 1230 ‘Aqiaq ‘peoy epium yuelg IS 'Aqiaq INIW euajsiens PIRIB}SAYD MINE BUOlsIEsS Y0SD
$0 05 1X9 9281 'sa331 ‘uoibulms ‘ejejs3 [esnpu) sue A9)Sy ‘g un P11 6unybiy sloweodis 60SD
L1 N6 €15 'UN0%dY sasuadxg (192ind 2A9]S 805D
0t 291 TH9 2119 ‘IDAT-YIANN-NOLLOM ‘poomsBury] ‘peoy plaieyD ‘S| Aaqqy PNV MS 108D
19 12y H1L 095 ‘WYHHIHLOY 192418 8doH "Wed [BUISNPU] JHYWoy) ‘f 1un puy ydesBoyoe] playeys 90S9
rHL
Zv'109 83N ‘GYIAHSILYO ‘anuaay yiyid ‘asnoy ALORPIA ‘2Z xog QOd ‘anue) pie) peayssies) aujweans 5089
00 002') USE PVd ‘Mayudy ‘199.NS apjsmopes)y 'ejejsy jelasnpu| epISMOpesIY 1 Iiun sa0jAag Buponuy ejoog v0SD
a0

18 LIG'Y 811S ‘QHOI4VLS ‘poomieH jealo ‘spieysimsad ‘yied asudiaiug spjayainised ‘| Jupn paywy| go sajaAle( Jupds €082
0Lgbl'el JOE ZLdH TGWODAM HOIH “Hed ssausng xassal)) ‘anuag ujuay ayL P OIN) oges Z0SD
LYE0Z'vl SHO SEW ‘HILSTHINVIN ‘Yloms|ied ‘jeans Ji4 P11 (3N) spuesg wnyoadg 1050
0.'10v'opL Z31 118N '3DANEXN Yed Aapidolg ‘Kep puncubazing ¢ P11 (MN) sojuonoaly dieys 00SO
226201 QSZ ZZ ‘Peaiayies ‘peoy 8ASI[D ‘UN0Y 8AS9ID paywi sBuipjoi seAq pagoy "(1)8 o)
9.°99% dv6 ONS ‘Aaung ‘uoibuliep ‘pY ployels L2419 22133913 yey 604D
08 2.1 H31 098 ‘weysayloy ‘oiqsel '19as awA pri{weysayioy) suedey lessny 80HD
Z9°68 VAl 8Ad ‘seuUy-1S-WeylAT ‘|lapsuy ‘peoy SPue(POOM b Sdl pi1spees o 104D
6€ 92 1v9 ¥11d ‘llemuloD ‘preaysi ‘eue] mopesp Bid ‘{eolo9(3 yr TIANO L P NOLIOMD 904D
6£'829'$98 HHY 151 'spean ‘Aenp jleysium Z ‘1004 Yy ‘spee Ji1Say SOUBULY 80]0AU] SEY SO0MD
19'Le A36 LAQ ‘A31aNa ‘e6¥ xod Qd PN [en] pjojuay 04D
80 016"t INY EMN ‘NOANO “Yied szisjeq ‘aue s,puejbu3 zg P11 Asuey/pay £0MD
r9'629'1 XMy £LY8 'AHNALSIM ‘@iejs3 Bujpes] Sim 1Som ‘Aempeoig ay ) P11 S[esBWWo) Jobhy ZoND
8£'06£°Z OMS pAd ‘HONOHO[YILTd 'S09 X089 Od ‘aua) Buissanold juawled Iew |eAoy LoHD
3 SE8JPPY oweN Koy

si0}ipasg Auedwon - g

pajjwy (jesyaal3) ‘o) ' uewuy)




Vsh
A&% 65 v ZL0Z AEN Z0

LHOZ J3A TOS Sdi

1 jo g ebed

Ja) ,
m : “ m @\\aﬁﬁ:@m

6901 TO6 188 ‘dosyiop ‘plobuen] ‘peocy Jeyseauo( ‘aJempieH plobue) SdIV/ILISSMIWHN  #0MD
¥S 02Zv'8 DAy ZS 'PlKAYS ‘peoy susenyd g ‘asnoy |IBYSHUM paliu Juspuadapu) [eoueuld fleysiymy  E0OMD
06'0Zv 1H} LS 'PIRlBYS '1oaAg uoISIAI] L8 ‘9SNOH Plalsam P11 ewayog yyeoy AoINqUIuoD plafisepm ZOMD
51°022'L Xy 04D ‘NOUAOHD ‘Aep Asjind 602 P (MN) 10odiym LOMD
¥¥ 950'c2 Zr8 910 'Aeg suisy ‘jsess g “ed apel] Aeg auloH PRIOIN) AL 0OMD
09'LS NOL VL ‘NOLINNYL ‘€2 xog Od uewpnedaq sjunoosy PI1 juawebeuep aysepn Jopuip LOAD
88 8€1 drfg LLSM "oouueD 'Juadsel) poomsbury ‘asnol poomsBury P OIN) $3 eloap 00AD
LHL
8V°16p H3 ‘YBunquip3 ‘15eag s1equIByD g} - 6 '9SNOH Lemels sapey) Juswpedaq 2ousulg ybunquip3 O Alisseaun g0No
16 9/€ NLZ 0L'S ‘Plellays "Mueg wsisam ‘Hnog Yty PiBLBYS Jo Anssanun 0N
80 981 HGE LQH ‘Plalisiappny ‘eyeBsuaany PI3ys1appny o Ajisienun) £0ND
Sv Sl 449 EEHd ‘Welim KoL "Aep peyjwes ‘4N abajjon puebiH 1sam 2 spuejybiy sy Jo Aysianun ono
1d6
6519 €LIN “Jeisayoueiy ‘peoy piopx( ‘Bpig pioydols Joojd punoug) ‘£ZLo) ooy 8o0 SN Jaiseyouely jo Ausiaaun LOND
¥Z OF 146 €L “1a)sayouey ‘peoy piox ‘Buipiing Jekeg P91 13)SeLOUB JO ASIaAIUn 0onod
Zv99z'st HVB NLM ‘uopuo ‘1eang Jeyeq /g ‘Jaseid jo asnoy PIT 2001 VoL
16'618 VY LZAD 'Aqbny ‘peoy uolowliH J8moT e6ZZ sojuonjoafy sebjejel | 6010
11892 dip €54 ‘0Isug 19a4g peayy ‘agus) uojnqusiq Slebaidwat ‘g un senddng |eauyoa|3 ejebaidway 801D
SO°'082 3deZ ZINT "edioyisiqely ‘edioysnu) ‘peoy uoyng aje)s3 AepjloH efiAsn | 201D
082y AH8 6N ‘uopuo] ‘uojuowpy ‘peoy saounog gg PIN seouelddy esewe | 9010
00 €5 VYVZ GIMS ‘0BpUGAIRIS 1S 1eNel b Aajssol py] vewsa | 11 bo)
60 1S YOL 61 MS ‘'NOUNO1 ‘peoy uoidwo) g *asnoy uojbuippy aIemos Sy 1 voLD
1888 MULE BENS ‘UopuIMS 'pEZ X08 Od P17 SoNINN Jolem sawey | £010
00 008 N39 6£S8 "0.LS|HE ‘Mone|jeH ‘PEOY S{|OM Md SSBUISNgE UONEIS PO Z IUN P Wdsued {11 ke
$6'899') Y6 079 'ANNG ‘woljogswey ‘b xog Od PaIWI MM INL LOLD
00°258'c dll ZON ‘weybumoN ‘peoy euuey BRsE) pajwy dnoig) H M ey 001D
00°000°01 1Mz 8X3 "yinowixg ‘gge xoq Od dnoig Buihng snuig d0SD
2L 902 NQZ 24S "Puepapung ‘sjued AAID ‘90| Xo8 O d 'SL°| Wooy [1Uno) AjY puepapung 008D
¥8'¢0T N¥ 9VL “lejemBpug “ed sseidx3 ‘unog piejejy 100(4 puz dysiaunied jesiswogay]  NOSO
80 1E1 rL 0ZS ‘plIaYS ‘Aep) esnoysyri[g ‘Wed (1ejay asnoyayeiq qn) yjjesH sauor weg  WOSD
(R AQ6 61ON ‘playsuep ‘asnoypoo PlaysuByy ‘UNoY) 9SO GG S80IAJAS UleNEM S 108D
6Z 19 NdZ ZIN1 ‘adioyajgery ‘adsoyisnit ‘peoy uoyng ‘ebpug uew P11 sejels3 AepjjoH yolseas M0SO
3 ssalppy aueN Koy

si0)jpain Auedwon - g
Pajwr ([ealnde)g) ‘o) g uewuy;




74z

65'VL T1LOZ ABIN 20

LLOZ BA DS SdI

Zi jo 0} ebeg

Pan)
m m w ainjeuliig

I£ 160'9 Buipiey pineq JN $0H3
Z2'082'0) BujpseH maipuy 1 £0H3
6¥'88E'L lleH taydospyo JN ZOH3
89 ZEB'C eH Jeiseiy JN LOH3
£0'000 ajeH uyor Jy 00H3
oy 619 P1EpPPOD UR| JW z093
16 6981 Aspes saydojsiyn JN 1093
16 098 Asugeq sawer Iy 0093
oy 0.2 UCsIg >cm5mm SSIN 0033
Z1vov's PiRNG  SEIOYIIN JN yoa3
vLosL'e SIAB( eNBuuY Ssiy £0a3
00 085 SIAE( BPUBWY S|y zoa3
9.°S¢e'e opueQq UL I 1003
9e'GLL'2 opueq Asiiey ss|y 0043
2z 02€'2 Jskiy meynew Iy 5003
€1918'2) yoiy HeduW y003
1z’ ybnopiod ueupy JWN £003
£2'689Z'¢ yoouqjoD Asyyar 4N 2003
000 SIBMYD prequN 1003
12568’ Japen |ned JN 0003
00 90¢°} Asjueg sujuer sy s0d3
000 ebpuing |neq JW ¥093
05°'CEY llesuog alwy ssipy £043
19'¥8L 30|19 uAey JW 2093
ot L1¥'0L hauuag plAeQ W 1063
LL116'E piojureg uyop JW 00gd
96'v09'} 1 swepy Aleg Jy o0v3a
0z'ey 332 6MN ‘uopuo] ‘Aempeoig ay| ZzZ - 022 SYIANA LOAD
£ 2¢ 4XZ 81N ‘uopuoT] ‘uojuolup3 Jaddn 19948 2404 €41 Pi7 dfsewo( WhpIA 00AD
I1T6LL 4vs 29 "weybujwuig ‘sjjeyosN ‘peoy sjuewald ig N seouelddy yeoysepy  L0MD
9. 18 332 Z31 191500197 ‘suet sbuelo 61-11 Ausdoid joueunsepy,  90MD
¥5°'19 XXb INM ‘UBBIM "aue Uy joug ‘moy weybuiyong § ayng ‘616852 EdUBUILY MOY XONg Yy6iaq puy uebipy uojbupybupy,.  somD
3 $591ppyY eweN Aoy

s10}jpas) Auedwon - g

peywy ([e2130913) *02 % uew]




\—r

65 ¥1 Z1OZ Ay Z0

L102 487 DS Sdi

Ziio 1| abed

LN
m ] w aJnjeubls

12'699's abeaes uyop Jp 1083
soves'e SIOpuUES  SINOT W 00s3
82 9L1'2) iavooy uaydaig sy 00u3
0Cco9st') Apind [piveq Jw 2043
¥ 69L {[@aind BAd1S JN LO0d3d
8t 299’9 unjied Auyjowi g I 00d3
0z 6€2 uamQ eiejf sstiy €003
00'9vv usmQ efawed siy Z003
€9 6EP'GL s59)6UO YBW JN 1003
99'eZ8's MBYUSHBIAIO  MBUNeW JW 0003
veees'y ajoop saydoisuyo I ZOW3
7e'601'6 WYUN e I LON3T
2 8E0'Y uose pineqIn L
6€ BBS'9Z Jeqo spep Jy »013
SE'126'D Jeqon uepH sy £0713
eri8L'LL uAjlomal uyor J zZo13
6755’8 Kojsea7 Aoely s 1073
ZL6EL'T waquie Aylow] iy 00713
19295’ oy ajwer zZoy3
8€°692'L1 Aoy JeydoysuyD I T E]
9} 059's Aopeey| puowdey J 00M3
8LS0L')L sauof pen N or3
8Z'190') UOSUYOP YBUAMG SP oord
9g'LZ8'y SaPIUY YN I 0013
$S 181'6 sfaiydwny  oukep I\ 20H3
15'142'8 saySnH eut ssiy  goH3
€0°0vL’L AemojjoH ualiy SN VOH3
6t €0L'Ge peaysBuyal veydays 60H3
96LbE'LL SUBOPOH INed JN 8oHI
26'99¢E'e SyoulH wosIug JN Z0H4
AL ] HH uoaAg 4y S0H3
92 6ES'} HeqaH I8N JW GgoH3d
3 sseAppy ewepN Koy

sio}jpai) Aueduion - g

PajwIT (1e211309)3) "0 '3 uewy|




V-h

v 210Z Aepy 20

LL0Z 137 TOS SdI

ZL Jo Z1 ebed

/) ,

8201 'pY0'Y Bujjejo) selu3 8SE
¥6 119'92 WBuM JaudoisuyD I g0M3
1L61E'21 Aafloop Hemais I SOM3
A NAL UOSIIM  PIEYIR I rOM3
LerL'l SWelliMm Jeydoisuyd JN tom3
0z 08 XOD|IM ARl JN Z0M3
S ZEL'L SlIoM PiABQ] 1y oM3
05'¥St'e qgap uyor iy oom3
0Z ¥¥8'Sl Aquiy el N £013
08'CEY puasumo| eine ssIy Zoi3
SL'ELe'S uojbuio]  uoreys sIN 1013
06'EEY jappal Jaydoisuyd JN 0013
FAN AN UOSUBAR)S Udueq JN S0s3
£L08%'L YlIWS maipuy Iy #0S3
18 121'8) uosdwig Jaydoisuyo JW £053
92'GeL'e Playoyos preyond JW 2083
3 SSUPPY sweN Aoy

si0}|paig Auedwo) - g

peywi (|ea1o2]3) ‘09 g uewu|




: 2z m -
+Z ¥1 Z10Z Ao 20

0102 18A TOS Sdl

A

1 Jo 1 efied

P
m T w aimeubis

£20'9 BujejoL seugz |
££0'9 0 ££0'9 0 N6 €IS "aiySRIOA YINOS ‘Piafyays 'aoe|d oABebIQ - 2 pojwy] sBulpioH @soy oYM COMH
leloL 10410 P10 j0ud $seppy sueN Aey

siap|oyaseys - 9
pepwip] ([eou39913) 03 g uewu|




Rule 2.35

(a} Insent detmls of place of
meetng

(b) Insert date and time of
meeling

*Delete s applicable

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Form 2.20B

Name of Company

Inmin & Co (Elecirical) Linuted

Company number

03902678

In the High Court of Justice,

Chancery Division, Leeds Disirict Registy

Court case numbel
501 of 2012

Notice 1s hereby given by

Mark Granville Firmin
KPMG LLP

I The Embankment
Neville Sticet

Leeds

LS14DW

United Kingdom

Howard Smuth
KPMGLLP

I The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LSI 4DW

United Kingdom

Paul Andrew Fhint
KPMG LLP

I The Embanksment
Neville Stieet
Lecds

LSI 4DW

United Kingdom

that a meeting of crechtors of Inman & Co (Electical) Linmited

18 to be held at KPMG LLP, | The Embankment, Neville Sticel, Leeds, L8] 4DW

on 11 June 2012

The meeling s

at 12.00 noon

(1) an iitial creditors’ mecung under puagiaph 51 ol Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the

schedule™);

I mvite you to attend the above nieeting,

A moxy torm 1s enclosed which should be completed and 1eturned 10 me by the date of the meeting (f
you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give 1o me, not later than 12 00

houts on the business day before th

Signed

d%y fixed for the meeting, detmls 1n writing of your claim

Joint Admimdtilaor

Dated 22 May 2012

1

A copy of the proposals 1s atteehied

COMPANIES HOUSE




Rule 8.1

Notes to help completion of
the form

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please nsert name of person
{who must be 18 cr over) or
“chatrman of the meeung”™ If
you wish to provide for
alternative proxy-holders i the
crcumstances that your first
choice 1s unable to attend
please state the names of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words 1n brackets
if the proxy-holder 1s only to
vote as directed 1¢ he has no
discreuon

Please delete as appropnate®

Please delete as appropnate*

Thrs form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed n
person

EDM EOS / Sep 2004

Form 8.2
The Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy (administration)

In the matter of Inman & Co. (Electrical) Limited
and

in the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

Name of creditor

Address

Name of proxy-holder

1

2

3

1 appomnt the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy-holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on , or at any adjournment of that meeting  The proxy-helder
15 to propose or vote as mmstructed below (and 1n respect of any resolution for which
no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at us/her discretion)

Voting instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the admunstrator’s proposals/revised proposals*
as circulated

2 For the acceptance/rejection* of the admumistrator’s fees and expenses to be
charged 1n accordance with the terms set out 1n the proposal

3 For the appointment of
of

representma

as a member of the creditors’ commuttee

Signature Dated

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature




